Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-1110 RE



)

SANTA FE REAL ESTATE CORPORATION
)

and GARY W. FLORY,
)




)



Respondents.
)

ORDER

We grant in part the Missouri Real Estate Commission’s (“the MREC”) motion for summary determination (“the motion”) because there is cause to discipline Gary W. Flory for violating provisions of §§ 339.010 to 339.180 and related MREC regulations and for failing to maintain escrow and trust accounts according to the law. 

We deny those parts of the motion alleging cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(2) and (17)
 for Flory’s answers on the applications for renewal.


We do not consider whether § 339.100.2(19) provides cause to discipline because the MREC did not cite it in the complaint.    

We deny that part of the motion seeking summary determination against Santa Fe Real Estate Corporation (“Santa Fe”) because we have not attained personal jurisdiction.


The MREC shall inform us on or before May 14, 2007, whether it wants to proceed at the hearing scheduled for May 16, 2007. 

Procedure


The MREC filed a complaint against Santa Fe and its designated broker, Flory.  
I.  Attempted Service by Mail
a.  Gary W. Flory

On August 5, 2006, we mailed our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the Complaint to Flory at the address provided on the Complaint:  2808 Cedarcrest Drive, Independence, MO 64057.  We mailed the correspondence by certified mail no. 7160 3901 9848 7758 3907, return receipt requested, restricted delivery.  

On August 21, 2006, the United States Postal Service (“the USPS”) returned our mailing marked “Return to Sender, Not Deliverable as Addressed, Unable to Forward.”  

b.  Santa Fe


On August 5, 2006, we mailed our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the Complaint to Santa Fe at the address provided on the Complaint:  16650 E. 40 Hwy. Suite A, Independence, MO 64055.  We mailed the correspondence by certified mail no. 7160 3901 9848 7758 3891, return receipt requested, restricted delivery.


On August 7, 2006, the USPS returned our mailing marked “Forward Time Exp  Rtn to Send: Santa Fe Real Estate 2808 Cedar Crest Dr Independence MO 64057-1257.”


On August 8, 2006, we sent our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the Complaint to Santa Fe at 2808 Cedar Crest Dr Independence MO 64057-1257.  We mailed the correspondence by certified mail no. 7160 3901 9848 7758 3815, return receipt requested, restricted delivery.

On September 1, 2006, the USPS returned our mailing (certified mail no. 7160 3901 9848 7758 3815) marked “Return to Sender Unclaimed   Unable to Forward   Return to Sender.”  On September 7, 2006, we received the return receipt card for certified mail no. 7160 3901 9848 7758 3815 marked “unclaimed.”


On September 20, 2006, we issued an order authorizing the MREC or its attorney or any agent they designate to serve the complaint and notice of complaint/notice of hearing on Flory and on Santa Fe.  On September 20, 2006, we mailed to the MREC the order and the documents to be served.  We have not received a return of service on Flory or Santa Fe.


On October 23, 2006, we received a letter (“the Answer”) from Flory, dated October 18, 2006, and postmarked October 19, 2006.  Although the Answer contains the introductory salutation “To:  Missouri Real Estate Commission,” Flory mailed it to us.  The Answer references the case number in the instant case and our case number 06-1164 RE for another Complaint styled:  Missouri Real Estate Commission v. Independence Referral Group, Inc. and Gary Flory.  

Flory states in his Answer, “I am responding to the complaints made against myself and my companies Independence Referral Group, Inc. and Santa Fe Real Estate Corporation.”  The Answer responds to the complaints’ allegations and specifically references the allegations in paragraphs 47 and 62 of the instant complaint.  Flory explains extenuating circumstances pertaining to his health, describes what he has done to remedy the issues that the MREC’s audits raised, and asks that he be allowed “the opportunity to fix the problems and continue to be able to do business[.]”  

Section 621.100 provides:

Upon receipt of a written complaint from an agency named in section 621.045 in a case relating to a holder of a license granted by such agency, or upon receipt of such complaint from the 
attorney general, the administrative hearing commission shall cause a copy of said complaint to be served upon such licensee in person or by certified mail, together with a notice of the place of and the date upon which the hearing on said complaint will be held.

(Emphasis added.)


Flory is the designated broker for Santa Fe
 and is the registered agent for Santa Fe with the Secretary of State.
  He may receive service for Santa Fe.
 


The issue is whether we may exercise personal jurisdiction over Flory and Santa Fe solely on the basis that Flory has filed an Answer for himself and for Santa Fe that raises no objections as to personal jurisdiction.  Generally, an administrative tribunal gains personal jurisdiction only when it serves notice according to statute, but a party may waive the right to receive service.  “If personal notice is required by statute, proof of such notice is a jurisdictional fact.”
  “And where notice is jurisdictional, as it is here, it must affirmatively appear of record, unless waived, or the proceedings are void.”
  (Emphasis added.)    

That a party can waive the right to service in administrative litigation was the basis of the holding in Mills v. The Federal Soldiers Home et al., 549 S.W.2d 862 (Mo. banc 1977).  The question in that case was whether a dismissed employee who appealed to the Personnel Advisory Board could raise the issue of the sufficiency of service of his notice of dismissal for the first time on judicial review.  The Supreme Court held that there was enough evidence in the record to show personal delivery of the notice on the employee.
  Nevertheless, the Court stated that a “more important reason” for refusing the employee relief was that sufficiency of service was a 
procedural question which, if raised before the administrative tribunal, could have been resolved.  The Court held that the employee could not raise the issue for the first time on judicial review because of his failure to raise it before the administrative tribunal.
  


The Mills holding shows that in administrative litigation, personal jurisdiction is a prerequisite that a party can waive by failure to follow procedure.  If a party’s omission can waive the right to contest personal jurisdiction, then it follows that a party’s affirmative act can waive that right.  However, we find no decisional law establishing that filing an answer in an administrative proceeding waives service as prescribed by statute.  Analogous principles of civil procedure guide us.  As do administrative tribunals, courts require service as prescribed by law as a prerequisite for personal jurisdiction.  “Proper service of process (in this case, a summons) in the form and manner prescribed by law has ever been a prerequisite to a court’s acquiring jurisdiction of the person albeit has jurisdiction of the subject matter of the action[.]”
  Again as with administrative law, courts allow the party to be served to waive the prerequisite.  Courts recognize that filing an answer to the complaint constitutes such a waiver.  “Where a party makes an appearance and files an answer which does not constitute a special appearance for the purpose of attacking the jurisdiction of the court, the court then has personal jurisdiction over that party and may award a money judgment against said party.”
  Under these principles, Flory’s Answer subjects him to our personal jurisdiction.   

Flory, however, is not an attorney and cannot represent Santa Fe.  “’[A] corporation cannot act in legal matters or maintain litigation without the benefit of an attorney.’ . . .  Filings by a lay person on behalf of a corporation will be considered untimely filed, null and void.”
  
This principle applies to legal proceedings before administrative tribunals.
  Therefore, the Answer that Flory filed is a nullity insofar as he attempted to respond for Santa Fe and cannot be considered a waiver of service of process on the corporation.  Because we have no evidence that Santa Fe was served according to the methods that § 621.110 prescribes, we conclude that we do not have personal jurisdiction over Santa Fe.
II.  Motion for Summary Determination


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if either party establishes facts that (a) are undisputed and (b) entitle that party to a favorable decision.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1.
Santa Fe is a Missouri corporation. 
2.
The MREC licensed Santa Fe as a real estate corporation, License No. 000002330 (“Santa Fe’s license”).  At all relevant times, Santa Fe’s license was current and active.
3.
At all relevant times, Santa Fe’s address registered with the MREC was 16650 E. 40 Hwy. Suite A, Independence, MO 64055.

4.
Flory is a natural person who holds real estate broker-officer licenses numbered 1999020543 and 1999020544 and real estate broker-associate license number 2003024317 (“Flory’s licenses”).  License no. 1999020543 is current and active and was so at all relevant times. Licenses numbered 1999020544 and 2003024317, while current and active during all relevant times referenced, were not renewed by June 30, 2006.
5.
At all relevant times, Flory was the designated broker for Santa Fe. 
Applications to Renew Santa Fe’s Licenses

6.
On September 14, 1999, the Missouri Secretary of State declared Santa Fe to be “administratively dissolved or revoked” for failing to file a correct annual report.
​7.
To date, Santa Fe’s status with the Secretary of State remains administratively dissolved.
8.
On May 12, 2000, Flory signed and submitted to the MREC an application to renew Santa Fe’s license (“Santa Fe’s 2000 renewal application”).
9.
On Santa Fe’s 2000 renewal application, the MREC asked in question No. 1 whether Santa Fe’s status had “lapsed or been terminated with the Missouri Secretary of State’s office since June 30, 1998.”  Flory responded, “No.”
10.
On June 28, 2002, Flory signed and submitted to the MREC an application to renew Santa Fe’s real estate corporation license (“Santa Fe’s 2002 renewal application”).
11.
On Santa Fe’s 2002 renewal application, the MREC asked in question No. 1 whether Santa Fe’s status had “lapsed or been terminated with the Missouri Secretary of State’s office since June 30, 2000.”  Flory responded, “No.”
12.
On May 25, 2004, Flory signed and submitted an application to renew Santa Fe’s license (“Santa Fe’s 2004 renewal application”).
13.
On Santa Fe’s 2004 renewal application, the MREC asked in question No. 1, “Is this corporation currently in good standing with the Missouri Secretary of State’s office?”  Flory responded, “Yes.”
14.
Santa Fe remained administratively dissolved when Flory signed and submitted Santa Fe’s 2000, 2002, and 2004 renewal applications.  
15.
To date, neither Santa Fe nor Flory has notified the MREC in writing that Santa Fe’s corporate status had lapsed, terminated, or otherwise changed.
16.
To date, no evidence has been submitted to the MREC demonstrating that Santa Fe’s status has been brought into good standing with the Secretary of State.
17.
To date, Flory has not provided the MREC with the information required to close Santa Fe, including, but not limited to:  written notice of the closing of the firm; the date of the firm’s closing; the location where the records will be stored; the name, address, and telephone number of the custodian of records and files; a list of all pending transactions; and a signed statement that all terms of that regulation have been met.
18.
The MREC relied upon Flory’s representations on all of Santa Fe’s renewal applications when it renewed Santa Fe’s license.
19.
Had Flory stated that Santa Fe was not in good standing with the Secretary of State, the MREC would not have granted a renewed license to Santa Fe.
20.
At all relevant times, Santa Fe and Flory held a sales escrow account at U.S. Bank (“U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account”).
21.
At all relevant times, Santa Fe and Flory held a sales escrow account at Mark Twain Bank (“Mark Twain Bank Sales Escrow Account”).
22.
At all relevant times, Santa Fe and Flory held property management accounts at Blue Ridge Bank and Trust (“Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011”) and (“Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038”), and a property management account at U.S. Bank (“U.S. Bank Property Management Account #3399”).

February 2005 Audit
23.
On February 2-3, 8, and 14-17, 2005, the MREC conducted an audit and examination of Santa Fe and Flory’s business records and escrow accounts for 2004 (“the Audit”).  All of the following audit findings relate to occurrences in 2004.
24.
Flory wrote insufficient funds checks on Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038 in three separate instances.

25.
There was a shortage of at least $298.72 in Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011, identified as follows:

A.
At least $39.72 shortage from bank service charges debited to Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011 when no brokerage funds had been deposited specifically to cover such charges; and

B.
At least $259.00 shortage due to personal/brokerage expenses paid from the Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011 (postage, cash/telephone, calculator).

26.
There was a shortage of $649.93 in Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038, identified as follows:
A.
$250.95 shortage due to bank service charges and check printing fees debited to Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038 during the audit period, when the broker had not deposited funds to cover such charges; and

B.
$398.98 shortage due to personal/brokerage expenses paid from Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038 funds.

27.
There was a shortage of $2,822.00 in the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account, identified as follows:

A.
$1,450.00 shortage due to rent payment (check # 1945);

B.
$872.00 shortage due to advertising expenses paid from U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account funds (check # 1946); and

C.
$500.00 shortage due to a partial rent payment (check # 1950).

28.
The property manager, under the supervision of Flory, paid personal/brokerage operating expenses from Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011 and Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038.
29.
On three occasions, Flory paid brokerage operating expenses from the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account.
30.
On four occasions, Flory commingled funds in Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011.
31.
On seven occasions, Flory commingled funds in Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038.
32.
On four occasions, Flory commingled funds in the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account.
33.
Flory failed to remove a commission payable upon completion of a transaction in the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account.
​34.
Flory caused a $1,000.00 overage in the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account when Flory did not remove a commission payable after closure of the Gillen/Drake transaction.
35.
Flory closed the Mark Twain Bank Sales Escrow Account without notifying the MREC.
36.
Flory did not notify the MREC within ten business days that the Mark Twain Bank account changed to a U.S. Bank.
37.
Flory did not register with the MREC the Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011 and Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038.
38.
Flory opened and closed U.S. Bank Property Management Account #3399 without notifying the MREC.
39.
Flory did not maintain records necessary to determine the adequacy of U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account.
40.
Flory did not maintain records necessary to determine the adequacy of U.S. Bank Property Management Account #3399, in that Flory failed to retain complete bank statements, failed to retain cancelled checks and deposit records, failed to retain a check register, check stubs, or other record of disbursements, and failed to maintain owner liability records.
41.
Flory did not maintain records necessary to determine the adequacy of Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011 in that Flory failed to retain four monthly bank statements, one voided check and five cancelled checks, five checks were unaccounted for, one check did not contain a related transaction, another check was made payable to “cash,” and at least four checks were written from this account to pay personal/brokerage expenses.
42.
Flory did not maintain records necessary to determine the adequacy of Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038 in that Flory failed to maintain any owner’s statements or other liability records, insufficient funds checks were written on the account, seven were written for the property manager’s personal expenses, and management fees were not taken monthly.  Flory did not keep a record of management fees due/paid, failed to account for check #1115, did not retain twelve voided checks, and failed to note the related transaction on six payments and two deposits.
43.
Flory failed to retain sales records by way of failing to retain cancelled or imaged checks from the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account in three instances.
44.
Flory failed to retain records related to U.S. Bank Property Management Account #3399 in that Flory failed to retain page 1 of the 1/31/04 bank statement, seven other bank statements, deposit records for April-August 2004, cancelled or imaged checks cleared January 
2004, cancelled or imaged checks cleared April-August 2004, and owner’s statements or other liability records for funds collected.
45.
Flory failed to retain records related to Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038 in that Flory failed to retain voided checks in twelve instances.
46.
Flory failed to indicate the related transaction on each check written, the corresponding check stub or other written records of disbursement on Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011.
47.
Flory failed to indicate the related transaction on each check written, the corresponding check stub or other written records of disbursement on Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038 in six instances.
48.
Flory failed to indicate the related transaction on each deposit ticket for Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038 in two instances.
49.
The Broker Disclosure Form (“BDF”) did not mirror the written office policy regarding brokerage service relationships, in that Santa Fe’s policy did not include transaction brokerage or other agency relationships in Missouri, but both of these options were marked on the preprinted BDF sheet, and the policy authorized a designated agency, which was not checked on the BDF sheet.
50.
Santa Fe’s business sign (“Century 21 Santa Fe”) did not bear the name under which Santa Fe was licensed (“Santa Fe Real Estate Corporation”), and the fictitious name was not registered with the Secretary of State.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The MREC has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
      
In deciding whether to grant summary determination, the record is viewed in the light most favorable to the non-moving party.  The burden is placed on the movant to establish both the absence of a genuine issue of material fact and that it is entitled to a determination as a matter of law.
  Once the movant has met its burden, the non-moving party “shall not rely solely on its own pleading to establish a fact, or to raise a genuine issue as to any fact.”
 
I.  Applications to Renew Santa Fe’s Licenses
There is no dispute that Santa Fe was administratively dissolved or revoked on September 14, 1999, and has remained so until now.  On May 12, 2000, and June 28, 2002, Flory answered “no” to the question on Santa Fe’s renewal applications for 2000-2002 and 2002-2004, respectively, whether Santa Fe’s status had “lapsed or been terminated with the Missouri Secretary of State’s office” since June 30, 1998, and June 30, 2000, respectively.  On May 25, 2004, Flory answered “yes” to the question on Santa Fe's 2004-2006 renewal application about whether Santa Fe is currently in good standing with the Secretary of State.  The MREC relied on these answers when granting each of the applications.  
The MREC characterizes Flory’s conduct in regard to his answers on the renewal applications as having made “substantial misrepresentations” and having “concealed or omitted material facts” in the conduct of his corporation’s business as a real estate corporation. The MREC further contends that Flory obtained license renewals for Santa Fe by way of his “false representations” on the renewal applications.  The MREC relies upon the following emphasized portions § 339.100.2(2) and (10),
 which allow discipline for:
(2) Making substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his or her business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction; [and]

(10) Obtaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit or license for himself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit[.]


The emphasized portions of subdivision (2) upon which the MREC relies all require “scienter,” that is, that Flory knew that Santa Fe was administratively dissolved when he answered.  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  “Concealment of a material fact of a transaction, which a party has the duty to disclose, constitutes fraud as actual as by affirmative misrepresentation.”
  The MREC contends that the word “omission” denotes no intent to deceive, but we cannot ignore that “concealment” and “omission” are used together in a subdivision devoted to describing the means by which one can attempt to trick someone else.
“The rule or maxim is to the effect that the meaning of a doubtful word may be ascertained by reference to the meaning of words associated with it. Under this rule of noscitur a sociis, general and specific words, capable of analogous meaning, when used together, take color from each other, so that general words are restricted to a sense analogous to the less general, and the meaning of a word may be enlarged or restrained by reference to the object of the whole clause in which it is used.’ 66 C.J.S. pp. 607, 608 (1950). . . .  The rule applies to related clauses as well as related words.[
]

All of the conduct in subdivision (2) requires some knowledge of the facts that are being misrepresented, concealed, or omitted.  The MREC, as the movant and petitioner, has the burden of making a prima facie case that Flory’s conduct falls within what subdivision (2) describes.  The MREC'S exhibits contain nothing to show that Flory knew that Santa Fe had been 
administratively dissolved.  We deny the motion as to whether subdivision (2) provides cause to discipline for Flory's answers on the applications for renewal.

As for subdivision (10), we have in the past stated, “‘False,’ when used in the context of the other words in subdivision (10), means ‘intentionally untrue.’”
  As with subdivision (2), the MREC presented nothing to show that Flory knew Santa Fe’s status.  We deny the motion as to whether subdivision (10) provides cause to discipline Flory for his answers.   


The MREC also relies upon § 339.100.2(14),
 which provides discipline for:
Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180[.]
The MREC contends that Flory violated a “lawful rule” of the MREC, namely, 4 CSR 250-4.070(3)(F),
 which provides:
(3)
At the time of issuance of a partnership, association or corporation license, the applicant shall make application to the commission on a form approved by the commission which shall include the following:
*   *   *

 
(F) A statement under oath that the information furnished is complete, true and correct in all respects and that the entity is currently in good standing with the secretary of state.  The commission must be notified in writing within ten (10) days of every change in a partnership, association or corporation which changes any information furnished or causes the information to be incomplete.  The designated broker for the firm shall be responsible for the notification.

This provision contains no scienter requirement.  It requires Flory as the designated broker to make accurate representations, which places upon him the duty to check Santa Fe's status with the Secretary of State.  Flory's answers on the three renewal applications incorrectly stated Santa Fe's status.  Flory violated his duty as designated broker and as Santa Fe's agent to correctly answer the questions on the renewal applications.  Section 339.100.2(14)
 provides cause to discipline Flory for his violations of 4 CSR 250-4.070(3)(F).
The MREC also relies upon § 339.100.2(15),
 which provides discipline for:
Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]
Section 339.040
 provides:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations, or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and
*   *   *


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
The MREC contends:

Because Flory and Santa Fe consistently misrepresented to the MREC that Santa Fe remains in good standing with the Secretary of State, Flory and Santa Fe show that they are not persons of good moral character, and Flory is not competent to transact the business of a real estate broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, requirements for licensure under § 339.040.1(1) and (3), RSMo.
Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  The MREC failed to show that Flory knew that his answers were incorrect.  There is no showing of a lack of good moral character.

Competency, when referring to occupation, is the “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to the “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”
  Without showing that Flory knew his answers were incorrect, there is no showing of a lack of competence or that Flory cannot conduct his business in “such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.”  Accordingly, we deny the motion as to whether § 339.100.2(15)
 provides cause to discipline Flory for his incorrect answers.

Finally, the MREC relies upon what has been subdivision (19) in § 339.100.2, since August 28, 2004, and which provides discipline for:  
Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealing, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct or gross negligence.

The MREC did not cite this provision in its complaint.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)4 requires the agency’s complaint to set forth “Any provision of law that allows discipline for such facts.”  This provision fulfills the principle:  “Procedural due process requires that the complaint specify the exact basis for any disciplinary action against the licensee.”
  We cannot find cause to discipline the licensee when the complaint does not cite the statutory provision under which the MREC seeks discipline.  We deny the motion’s request to find cause to discipline under this provision.  
II.  Audit

The findings of the audit are undisputed.  The MREC established a prima facie case with Exhibit B, the affidavit of the auditor along with its attached exhibits, and with Exhibit C, the affidavit of the supervisor of the auditor, confirming the auditor’s findings.

A.  Violations of Statutes and Rules
The audit findings revealed that Flory’s conduct in 2004 resulted in violations of 
§ 339.105 and the MREC’s regulations.  Accordingly, § 339.100.2(14)
 provides cause to discipline Flory’s licenses for the following seven categories of conduct.
1.  Violations of § 339.105.1 
and 4 CSR 250-8.120(4)

Section 339.105 requires separate bank escrow accounts, stating in relevant part:


1.  Each broker who holds funds belonging to another shall maintain such funds in a separate bank account in a financial institution which shall be designated an escrow or trust account. This requirement includes funds in which he or she may have some future interest or claim.  Such funds shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing.  No broker shall commingle his or her personal funds or other funds in this account with the exception that a broker may deposit and keep a sum not to exceed one thousand dollars in the account from his or her personal funds, which sum shall be specifically identified and deposited to cover service charges related to the account.

2.  Each broker shall notify the commission of his or her intent not to maintain an escrow account, or the name of the financial institution in which each escrow or trust account is maintained, the name and number of each such account, and shall file written authorization directed to each financial institution to allow the commission or its authorized representative to examine each such account; such notification and authorization shall be submitted on forms provided therefor by the commission.  A broker shall notify the commission within ten business days of any change of his or her intent to maintain an escrow account, the 
financial institution, account numbers, or change in account status.

3.  In conjunction with each escrow or trust account a broker shall maintain books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of said account may be determined at any time.  The account and other records shall be provided to the commission and its duly authorized agents for inspection at all times during regular business hours at the broker’s usual place of business.
Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120
 disallows commingling of personal funds with funds of an escrow account, stating in relevant part:

(4)  Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction.  No broker shall commingle personal funds or other funds in the brokers escrow account except to the extent provided by section 339.105.1, RSMo.  Commissions payable must be removed from the escrow account at the time the transaction is completed.  After the transaction is completed, interest payable shall be disbursed to the appropriate party(ies) from the escrow account no later than ten (10) banking days following the receipt of the next statement of the escrow account.  When the licensee receives all interest earned, interest payable to a licensee must be removed from the escrow account within ten (10) banking days following the receipt of the next statement of the escrow account.

Both § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.120(4) require the broker who holds funds belonging to another to maintain those funds in escrow or trust accounts.  Specifically, they require that the funds be kept separate and that no commingling occur.  Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(4) expressly provides that commissions payable must be removed from the escrow account, and the prohibition of commingling, as stated in § 339.105.1 implies the requirement to withdraw commissions payable from the escrow account.  This is because commissions payable constitute 
the personal funds of the broker.  By not withdrawing those commissions, commingling occurs between a broker’s personal funds and funds of the escrow account.

Flory held funds belonging to others within his business as a real estate broker.  Accordingly, the law requires Flory to establish and maintain escrow or trust accounts for those funds.  Flory created accounts for those funds, including the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account, Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011, and Blue Ridge Bait and Trust Property Management Account #038.  Flory held authority over these accounts, including check writing authority, showing that Flory held the funds of others in his possession.  However, Flory did not maintain these as escrow and trust accounts because he commingled his personal funds with these accounts when he failed to withdraw commissions payable from these accounts.  This is shown when Flory paid personal and/or brokerage expenses out of Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011 and Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038.  Flory also wrote insufficient funds checks out of Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038.  Further, Flory made rent payments, advertising expenses, and personal and/or brokerage expenses out of the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account.  Also, numerous instances of commingling exist in the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account, Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011, and Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038.  Flory failed to remove commissions payable in the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account.  Accordingly, Flory violated both § 339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.120(4).
2.  Violations of Section 339.105.2

Section 339.105.2 mandates that a broker must notify the MREC of the existence of each escrow or trust account, along with the financial institution where it is maintained and its account number.  Further, a broker must notify the MREC of any change in each escrow or trust account, including the closing of an account, change in financial institution, account number, or account status.

Flory and Santa Fe held the Mark Twain Bank Sales Escrow Account, the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account, Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011, Blue

Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038, and U.S. Bank Property Management Account #3399.  All these accounts constitute escrow or trust accounts because Flory received and kept in his possession funds belonging to others within his business as a broker.  Accordingly, Flory created the accounts noted above and had managerial control over them, as seen by Flory’s check writing authority.

Flory violated § 339.105.2 by closing the Mark Twain Bank Sales Escrow Account without notifying the MREC, opening and closing U.S. Bank Property Management Account #3399 without notifying the MREC, changing Mark Twain Bank account no. 1410005576 to U.S. Bank account no. 0-052-4200-2086 without notifying the MREC within ten business days, and failing to register Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Accounts #011 and #038 with the MREC.

In his answer to complaint paragraph 47, Flory stated that he did not close the Mark Twain Escrow Account without notifying the MREC because the Mark Twain Escrow Account was transferred to another bank.  However, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.C provides that the responding party in summary determination “shall not” rely solely on his own pleading, in this case Flory’s answer, in order to raise a genuine issue of any fact.  Accordingly, we disregard Flory’s response to complaint paragraph 47. 
Even if we did give weight to Flory’s response, it does not establish a genuine issue of material fact because the fact Flory alleges is not material.  Even if the Mark Twain Escrow Account was transferred to a new bank in such a way where the Mark Twain Escrow Account no longer existed, the Mark Twain Escrow Account still was closed.  Further, even if we found that the Mark Twain Escrow Account somehow was not closed, there still was a change of financial 
institution.  Accordingly, Missouri law requires notice to be given to the MREC.  Flory failed to give the MREC notice, violating § 339.105.2.
3.  Violations of Section 339.105.3  
and 4 CSR 250-8.160

Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160
 delineates the period in which a broker must retain records:

(1)  Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; broker disclosure forms and brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled. The records shall be made available for inspection by the commission and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker’s regular place of business.  No broker shall charge a separate fee relating to retention of records.

(2)  Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all property management agreements correspondence or other written authorization relating to each real estate transaction relating to leases, rentals or management activities the broker has handled.  The broker must also retain all business books, accounts and records unless these records are released to the owner(s) or transferred to another broker by written detail receipt or transmittal letter agreed to in writing by all parties to the transaction.
Section 339.105.3 requires that a broker maintain records of each escrow or trust account so that the adequacy of that account can be determined at any time.  Further, 4 CSR 250-8.160 mandates that every broker retain copies of all accounts, including retaining all voided checks, and other records.

Flory failed to maintain records of the U.S. Bank Sales Escrow Account, in that he failed to retain cancelled or imaged checks.  Further, Flory failed to maintain records of the U.S. Bank Property Management Account #3399, the Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management 
Account #011, and the Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038, in that Flory failed to retain bank statements, cancelled or imaged checks and deposit records, check registers, check stubs, voided checks, checks unaccounted for, owner’s statements or other liability records, and a record of management fees due or paid.  Accordingly, Flory’s failure to maintain records of the escrow or trust accounts violated § 339.105.3 and 4 CSR 250-8.160.   
4.  Violations of 4 CSR 250-8. 220(8)
Regulation CSR 250-8.220(8)
 provides requirements for checks written on escrow accounts:

(8)  Each check written on an escrow account, or each corresponding check stub, or other record of disbursement of funds from the account and each deposit ticket shall indicate the related transaction. Each check written on an escrow account for licensee fees or commission shall be made payable to the licensee who is owed the fee or commission or to the firms general operating account.

For each disbursement of funds from an escrow or trust account, its check or corresponding check stub, and each deposit ticket must indicate the related transaction that is the subject of the disbursement.  However, Flory failed to indicate the related transaction of each check or corresponding check stub and each deposit ticket for Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #011 and Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Property Management Account #038.  Flory violated 4 CSR 250-8.220(8).  Accordingly, § 339.100.2(14)
 provides cause to discipline.

5.  Violations of 4 CSR 250-8.097(2)
Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.097(2)
 mandates that the Broker Disclosure Form correspond to the written office policy adopted by the designated broker: 
The brokerage relationship marked as offered on the Broker Disclosure Form shall correspond to the written office policy adopted by the designated broker pursuant to 339.760.1, RSMo.
Flory did not include in Santa Fe’s policy transaction brokerage or other agency relationships, but both options were marked on the Broker Disclosure Form.  Further, the written office policy authorized a designated agency, but that was not checked on the Broker Disclosure Form. Accordingly, Flory violated 4 CSR 250-8.097(2).  
6.  Violation of 4 CSR 250-8.010(2)

Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.010
 requires that a broker’s business sign must bear the name of the brokerage under which it is licensed:

(2)  A broker’s business sign of sufficient size to identify it and bearing the name under which the broker or the broker’s firm is licensed, or the regular business name, shall be displayed outside of the broker’s regular place of business.

Flory did not provide a business sign for Santa Fe that bore the name under which Santa Fe was licensed.  Accordingly, Flory violated 4 CSR 250-8.010(2).    
7.  Violation of 4 CSR 250-4.030(1)
Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.030(1) mandates that all fictitious names of brokerages must first be registered with the Secretary of State and give a copy of that registration to the MREC within ten days of registration: 
(1)  Any broker doing business under any name other than the broker’s legal name or any entity doing business under any name other than the name registered with the secretary of state, shall first comply with the provisions of sections 417.200—417.230, RSMo on the registration of fictitious names and shall furnish the commission a copy of the registration within ten (10) days of receipt of the official registration from the secretary of state.
Here, Flory failed to register Santa Fe’s fictitious name with the Secretary of State.  Accordingly, Flory violated 4 CSR 250-4.030(1).  
B.  Escrow Violations
Section 339.100.2(1) provides:
Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his or her personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him or her while acting as a real estate broker or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing[.]
Flory’s violations of §339.105.1 and 4 CSR 250-8.120(4), as shown above, establish that Flory failed to maintain the funds belonging to others entrusted to Flory while acting as custodians of those funds until the end of the applicable transaction.  Further, there is no record of any writing to the contrary between the relevant parties.  Accordingly, § 339.100.2(1) provides cause to discipline Flory’s licenses. 
C.  Grounds for Refusing Licensure

The MREC also relies upon § 339.100.2(15),
 which provides discipline for:

Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]
Section 339.040 provides:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations, or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:
*   *   *


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
The business of a real estate broker includes the maintaining of escrow accounts, notifying the MREC of account changes, maintaining records, and other conduct revealed by the audit which result in violations of law.  Additionally, the business of a broker includes ensuring that the real estate corporation complies with all applicable statutes and regulations.  The volume of Flory’s conduct that results in violations of real estate statutes and regulations shows that Flory does not have the actual ability or the disposition to use the professional ability needed to operate as a real estate broker. This shows that Flory  is not competent to transact the business of a real estate broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public, a requirement for licensure under § 339.040.1(3).  Accordingly, § 339.100.2(15) 
 provides cause to discipline Flory.
Finally, the MREC relies upon what is now subdivision (19) in § 339.100.2, and which provides discipline for: 

Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealing, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct or gross negligence.

We do not consider this provision as a cause to discipline because the MREC did not cite it in its complaint.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)4 requires the agency’s complaint to set forth “Any provision of law that allows discipline for such facts.”  This provision fulfills the principle: "Procedural due process requires that the complaint specify the exact basis for any disciplinary action against the licensee."
  We cannot find cause to discipline the licensee when the complaint does not cite the statutory provision under which the MREC seeks discipline.  We deny the motion’s request to find cause to discipline under § 339.100.2(19).    
Summary


We have not attained personal jurisdiction over Santa Fe because there is no record of service of the Complaint and our notice of hearing and because no attorney has waived Santa Fe's right to receive service.

We have attained personal jurisdiction over Flory because he filed an answer and did not object to lack of service.


Section 339.100.2(14)
 allows for discipline against Flory.  Flory violated 4 CSR 250-4.070(3)(F) when he failed to give correct answers on Santa Fe’s renewal applications concerning Santa Fe’s status with the Secretary of State.

Section 339.100.2 (1), (14),
 and (15)
 provide cause to discipline Flory for his failure to maintain trust and escrow accounts according to § 339.105 and the MREC'S regulations.

The MREC failed to meets its burden for summary determination on its contentions that 
§ 339.100.2(2) and (17)
 provide cause to discipline Flory for his answers on the applications for renewal.

We do not consider whether § 339.100.2(19) provides cause to discipline because the MREC did not cite it in the Complaint as a law allowing for discipline.


The MREC shall notify us by May 14, 2007, whether it intends to proceed to hearing on the rest of its complaint.

SO ORDERED on May 9, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP   


Commissioner
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